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September 2020 

Quick Facts: 

(Data are Seasonally Adjusted) 

    CA Unemployment Rate  

     Sep         2020        11.0%       

     Aug         2020        11.2% 

     Sep         2019         3.9% 

   U.S. Unemployment Rate 

     Sep         2020         7.9% 

     Aug         2020         8.4% 

     Sep         2019         3.5% 

   CA Nonfarm Employment 

    Sep        2020   15,982,300 

    Month Over Change      0.6% 

    Year Over Change       -8.5% 

Inside this issue: 

The California unemployment rate was 11.0 percent in September, down 0.2 
percentage points from August. California’s nonfarm payrolls gained 96,000 
jobs in September, following a revised 113,800-job gain in August. Leisure and 
Hospitality (up 48,400) gained the most jobs in September, while Government 
(down 14,300) lost the most jobs.   
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U.S. Labor Force Trends
(Thousands of Persons, Seasonally Adjusted)

YEAR AGO MONTH AGO MONTH-OVER CHANGE YEAR-OVER CHANGE

LABOR FORCE STATUS Sep 19 Aug 20 Sep 20 Number Percent Number Percent

Revised

Population 259,638 260,558 260,742 184 0.1%  1,104 0.4%  

Labor Force 164,051 160,838 160,143 -695 -0.4%  -3,908 -2.4%  

Employment 158,298 147,288 147,563 275 0.2%  -10,735 -6.8%  

Unemployment 5,753 13,550 12,580 -970 -7.2%  6,827 118.7%  

Unemployment Rate (%) 3.5 8.4 7.9 -0.5 ----- 4.4 -----

LF Participation Rate (%) 63.2 61.7 61.4 -0.3 ----- -1.8 -----

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, "U.S. Employment Situation" News Release, Table A-1.

California Labor Force Trends
(Thousands of Persons, Seasonally Adjusted)

YEAR AGO MONTH AGO MONTH-OVER CHANGE YEAR-OVER CHANGE

LABOR FORCE STATUS Sep 19 Aug 20 Sep 20 Number Percent Number Percent

Revised

Population 31,135 31,244 31,258 14 0.0%  123 0.4%  

Labor Force 19,458 18,658 18,677 19 0.1%  -781 -4.0%  

Employment 18,700 16,571 16,618 47 0.3%  -2,082 -11.1%  

Unemployment 758 2,087 2,059 -28 -1.3%  1,301 171.6%  

Unemployment Rate (%) 3.9 11.2 11.0 -0.2 ----- 7.1 -----

LF Participation Rate (%) 62.5 59.7 59.8 0.1 ----- -2.7 -----

Source: EDD, Labor Market Information Division, BLS Labor Force Model.

EXPANSION

START DATE

EXPANSION

END DATE

LABOR FORCE STATUS Feb 10 Feb 20 Sep 20 Number Percent Number Percent

Population 28,168 31,184 31,258 3,016 10.7%  74 0.2%  

Labor Force 18,262 19,516 18,677 1,254 6.9%  -839 -4.3%  

Employment 16,029 18,757 16,618 2,728 17.0%  -2,139 -11.4%  

Unemployment 2,234 759 2,059 -1,475 -66.0%  1,300 171.3%  

Unemployment Rate (%) 12.2 3.9 11.0 -8.3 ----- 7.1 -----

LF Participation Rate (%) 64.8 62.6 59.8 -2.2 ----- -2.8 -----

Source: EDD, Labor Market Information Division, BLS Labor Force Model.

Note: All data are for the civilian, noninstitutional population, 16 years and older. "LF" is labor force. Data may not add due 

CURRENT

MONTH

CALIFORNIA CHANGE

DURING EXPANSION

CALIFORNIA CHANGE

DURING CONTRACTION 

Business Cycle Trends in California Labor Force
(Thousands of Persons, Seasonally Adjusted)

Preliminary

(*) Date of expansion peak and recession low are those established by the National Bureau of Economic Research.

CURRENT

Preliminary

Note: All data are for the civilian, noninstitutional population, 16 years and older. "LF" is labor force. Data may not add due 

CURRENT

Preliminary

Note: All data are for the civilian, noninstitutional population, 16 years and older. "LF" is labor force. Data may not add due 
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Unemployment Rate Gap Between California and U.S.  

 Employment Status and 

Unemployment Rates Vary 

Among Demographic Groups 

 

 California's seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 11.0 percent 
in September, down 0.2 percentage point from August and up 7.1 
percentage points from one year ago.  

 
 In comparison, the U.S. unemployment rate was 7.9 percent in    

September, down 0.5 percentage point from August and up 4.4     
percentage points from one year ago.    

 
 Civilian employment increased by 47,000 in September to 16,618,000 

persons. This followed an increase of 288,000 persons in August. On 
a year-over basis, civilian employment was down 2,082,000 persons 
(11.1 percent).  

 Unemployment decreased by 28,000 in September to 2,059,000   
persons, following a decrease of 456,000 in August. The number of 
unemployed was up 1,301,000 persons (171.6 percent) from        
September 2019. Over the year, the California civilian labor force was 
down 781,000 persons (4.0 percent) in September 2020.  

By race and ethnicity, the September     
unemployment rate for blacks was 10.9 
percent, Hispanics 10.0 percent, and the 
rate for whites was 8.7 percent. The      
unemployment rate for blacks increased by 
0.9 percentage point, while the               
unemployment rate for Hispanics and 
whites each increased by 0.7 percentage 
point in September.  
  
By age group, the unemployment rate was 
highest for Californians aged 16-19 years 
at 22.1 percent, up 0.6 percentage point 
from August. The rates for the six age 
groups between 20 and 65+ years ranged 
from 7.1 percent to 14.6 percent.   
 
Over the month, the unemployment rate for 
those in age group 20-24 years 25-34 
years each increased by 0.8 percentage 
point, while those in age groups 65+ years 
increased by 0.7 percentage point. The 
unemployment rate for those in age group 
55-64 years increased by 0.6 percentage 
point. Those in age group 35-44 years   
increased by 0.5 percentage point, while 
those in age group 45-54 years increased 
by 0.4 percentage point in September.  
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Three-Year Trend in 
California and U.S. 

Unemployment Rates
(Seasonally Adjusted)

California U.S.

Employment Status  Sep 19 Jul 20 Aug 20  Sep 20

(Number in Thousands)

Total, Age 16+

Labor Force 19,458 19,188 19,137 19,073

Employed 18,668 17,714 17,542 17,367

Unemployed 790 1,474 1,595 1,706

Unemployment Rate 4.1% 7.7% 8.3% 8.9%

Male, Age 16+

Labor Force 10,648 10,460 10,430 10,401

Employed 10,224 9,702 9,612 9,532

Unemployed 423 758 819 869

Unemployment Rate 4.0% 7.2% 7.8% 8.4%

Female, Age 16+

Labor Force 8,810 8,728 8,707 8,672

Employed 8,444 8,012 7,931 7,834

Unemployed 366 716 776 838

Unemployment Rate 4.2% 8.2% 8.9% 9.7%

Both Sexes, Age 16-19

Labor Force 517 550 550 546

Employed 442 434 431 425

Unemployed 76 116 118 121

Unemployment Rate 14.6% 21.1% 21.5% 22.1%

White, Age 16+

Labor Force 14,027 13,838 13,783 13,751

Employed 13,464 12,806 12,676 12,561

Unemployed 563 1,032 1,107 1,190

Unemployment Rate 4.0% 7.5% 8.0% 8.7%

Nonwhite, Age 16+

Labor Force 5,419 5,350 5,354 5,322

Employed 5,194 4,908 4,866 4,806

Unemployed 225 442 487 516

Unemployment Rate 4.2% 8.3% 9.1% 9.7%

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey.

Employment Status by Demographic Group, California

(Data are Not Seasonally Adjusted, 12-month Moving Average)

Note: Data may not add due to rounding on a 12-month moving average.
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California Unemployment by Reason and Duration 

 Job losers comprised of the largest group of unemployed persons categorized by reason (1,301,000      
persons or 76.2 percent of all unemployed). Job losers increased over the month by 113,000 persons (9.5 
percent), and increased by 901,000 persons (224.8 percent) since September 2019. Labor force re-
entrants were the next largest reason group, accounting for 230,000 persons or 13.5 percent of all          
unemployed in September.   

 By duration, the largest group of unemployed persons was those unemployed 5 to 14 weeks, accounting 
for 669,000 persons or 39.2 percent of all unemployed. The number of persons unemployed 5 to 14 weeks 
increased by 17,000 (2.6 percent) over the month and have increased by 442,000 persons (195.1 percent) 
since September 2019. The next largest group was those who had been unemployed less than five weeks, 
accounting for 456,000 persons or 26.7 percent of all unemployed.  
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Number of Unemployed
by Duration of Unemployment

(California, 12-month Moving Average)
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Number of Unemployed
by Reasons for Unemployment

(California, 12-month Moving Average)

Job losers Job leavers

Re-entrants New entrants

                        California Unemployment by Reason and Duration

                                      (Number and Percent of Employed Persons, 12-month Moving Average)

  YEAR AGO MONTH AGO CURRENT    MONTH-OVER-CHANGE                         YEAR-OVER CHANGE

Sep 19 Aug 20 Sep 20   Number   Percent    Number PercentApr 49 Oct 49 Oct 49 -0.1 -5.5E-06 194.6 0.0108102

Number (1,000s) 790 1,595 1,706 112 7.0%  917 116.0%  

Unemployment by Reason

Job losers 401 1,188 1,301 113 9.5%  901 224.8%  

Job leavers 79 75 73 -2 -2.9%  -6 -7.5%  

Re-entrants 219 228 230 2 1.1%  12 5.3%  

New entrants 92 104 102 -2 -1.5%  10 11.3%  

Unemployment by Duration

Less than 5 weeks 251 447 456 9 2.0%  205 81.9%  

5 to 14 weeks 227 652 669 17 2.6%  442 195.1%  

15 to 26 weeks 124 311 377 67 21.5%  254 205.0%  
27 to 51 weeks 77 85 103 18 21.1%  26 33.8%  
52 weeks and over 112 100 101 1 0.9%  -11 -9.7%  
Note:  Detail may not add to total due to rounding.  Job losers includes persons who completed temporary jobs.

Source:  U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey.
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Full-time and Part-time Employment; Persons Not in the Labor Force 

 The majority (83.1 percent) of all employed Californians usually work full time (35 hours or more per week 
in all jobs).  

 There were 980,000 persons who worked part time involuntarily, also known as "part time for economic 
reasons.” They comprised of 5.6 percent of all persons at work during the survey week. The number of 
persons who worked part time for economic reasons has increased by 281,000 (40.2 percent) since    
September 2019.   

 Persons not in the labor force increased by 61,000 (0.5 percent) to 12,168,000 in September. Over the 
past year, the number of persons not in the labor force has increased by 372,000 (3.1 percent). The    
number of persons who are not in the labor force but want a job has increased by 35,000 (4.0 percent) 
from August and has increased by 291,000 (47.3 percent) to 908,000 persons since September 2019.  

Full-time and Part-time Employment, California

                                                  (Number and Percent of Employed Persons, 12-month Moving Average)

  YEA R  A GO M ON T H  A GO C UR R EN T    M ON T H -OVER -C H A N GE                         YEA R -OVER  C H A N GE

WORK SCHEDULE Sep 19 Aug 20 Sep 20   Number   Percent    Number Percent

Number (1,000s) 18,668 17,543 17,367 -176 -1.0%  -1,301 -7.0%  

Usual Work Week Schedule

Usually full time 15,332 14,558 14,433 -126 -0.9%  -900 -5.9%  

Usually part time 3,336 2,984 2,934 -50 -1.7%  -402 -12.0%  

Percent of Employed (%)

Usually full time 82.1% 83.0% 83.1% 0.1 ----- 1.0 -----

Usually part time 17.9% 17.0% 16.9% -0.1 ----- -1.0 -----

Part-time For Economic Reasons

  At work part time for economic reasons 699 967 980 12 1.3%  281 40.2%  

  … usually full time, at work part time 177 466 476 10 2.1%  299 169.0%  

  … usually part time, at work part time 522 501 504 3 0.5%  -18 -3.5%  

Percent of Employed (%)

  At work part time for economic reasons 3.7% 5.5% 5.6% 0.1 ----- 1.9 -----

  … usually full time, at work part time 0.9% 2.7% 2.7% 0.0 ----- 1.8 -----

  … usually part time, at work part time 2.8% 2.9% 2.9% 0.0 ----- 0.1 -----

Note: Detail may not add to total due to rounding. In all jobs, full time is 35 or more hours per week; part time is less than 35 hours.  Among

those who usually work full time, working part time for economic reasons consists mainly of persone citing "slack work," because there is 

insufficient demand for the employer's goods and services to support more work hours. Among those who usually working

part time, the most often stated reason for working part time for economic reasons was "inability to find full time work." The number

includes those who cite such a reason for working part time only if the person actually worked part time during the survey week.

Source: EDD, Labor Market Information Division, BLS Model and Current Population Survey (CPS).
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Nonfarm Payroll Employment 

 Nationwide, nonfarm payrolls were up 661,000 jobs (0.5 percent) over the month and down 9,648,000 jobs 
(6.4 percent) over the year. In comparison, California nonfarm jobs were up 96,000 (0.6 percent) over the 
month and down 1,488,900 (8.5 percent) since September 2019.  

 
 Nonfarm payrolls in California have decreased over the past year in all industry sectors: leisure and        

hospitality (28.5 percent); other services (19.8 percent); information (9.1 percent); manufacturing (7.4      
percent); trade, transportation and utilities (5.7 percent); construction (5.6 percent); professional and      
business services (5.3 percent); government (5.1 percent); educational and health services (4.9 percent); 
mining and logging (4.9 percent); and financial activities (0.7 percent).  

 
 Private sector employment in California which excludes government, gained 110,300 jobs (0.8 percent) in 

September following an increase of 48,600 jobs in August. Over the last year, employment in California’s 

 In California there were 15,982,300 jobs in total nonfarm industries in September, a gain of 96,000 jobs 
from last month. This follows a revised 113,800-job gain in August and a 83,500-job gain in July.  
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YEAR AGO MONTH AGO MONTH-OVER CHANGE YEAR-OVER CHANGE

Sep 19 Aug 20 Sep 20 Number Percent Number Percent

Revised Preliminary

Total Nonfarm 17,471.2 15,886.3 15,982.3 96.0 0.6%  -1,488.9 -8.5%  

  Mining and Logging 22.4 21.5 21.3 -0.2 -0.9%  -1.1 -4.9%  

  Construction 892.1 838.9 842.0 3.1 0.4%  -50.1 -5.6%  

  Manufacturing 1,318.1 1,218.4 1,221.0 2.6 0.2%  -97.1 -7.4%  

  Trade, Transp. & Utilities 3,049.7 2,845.0 2,875.6 30.6 1.1%  -174.1 -5.7%  

  Information 567.2 515.5 515.7 0.2 0.0%  -51.5 -9.1%  

  Financial Activities 844.3 838.9 838.3 -0.6 -0.1%  -6.0 -0.7%  

  Profess. & Business Serv. 2,733.5 2,573.4 2,589.1 15.7 0.6%  -144.4 -5.3%  

  Educational & Health Serv. 2,823.9 2,685.7 2,685.3 -0.4 0.0%  -138.6 -4.9%  

  Leisure & Hospitality 2,033.6 1,405.9 1,454.3 48.4 3.4%  -579.3 -28.5%  

  Other Services 577.6 452.5 463.4 10.9 2.4%  -114.2 -19.8%  

  Government 2,608.8 2,490.6 2,476.3 -14.3 -0.6%  -132.5 -5.1%  

California Nonfarm Payroll Employment by Industry Sector
(Thousands of Jobs, Seasonally Adjusted)

CURRENT

Data may not add due to rounding.  

Source:  EDD, Labor Market Information Division, Current Employment Statistics (CES) Program.
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The Labor Force Participation Rate (LFPR) is the  
civilian labor force expressed as a percentage of 
the civilian noninstitutional population. California’s 
LFPR increased by 0.1 percentage point to 59.8 in 
September. 

 Labor Force Participation Rates 

Not Seasonally Adjusted Feb 20 Mar 20 Apr 20 May 20 Jun 20 Jul 20 Aug 20 Sep 20

Working-aged Population 31,184 31,191 31,200 31,209 31,219 31,230 31,244 31,258

Labor force 19,528 19,192 18,518 18,423 18,928 18,920 18,679 18,761

Employment 18,686 18,086 15,524 15,474 16,076 16,295 16,559 16,744

Unemployment 842 1,106 2,994 2,949 2,852 2,625 2,120 2,017

Unemployment Rate 4.3 5.8 16.2 16.0 15.1 13.9 11.3 10.8

LF Participation Rate 62.6 61.5 59.4 59.0 60.6 60.6 59.8 60.0

Total Nonfarm 17,541.4 17,347.2 14,998.8 15,161.3 15,720.5 15,646.0 15,807.8 15,967.6

          Total Private 14,888.1 14,676.6 12,405.9 12,648.6 13,248.8 13,371.9 13,425.7 13,524.0

   Natural Resources and Mining 21.9 21.9 21.2 22.7 22.6 22.3 22.0 21.9

   Construction 875.7 858.5 744.6 826.8 856.7 849.3 860.8 860.0

   Manufacturing 1,306.6 1,299.5 1,177.3 1,191.6 1,218.8 1,228.0 1,233.0 1,233.0

   Trade, Transportation and Utilities 3,038.7 3,019.2 2,625.7 2,654.5 2,762.4 2,810.7 2,837.9 2,866.1

   Information 592.6 586.5 512.6 500.4 511.0 514.7 520.5 516.0

   Financial Activities 849.9 850.2 823.2 823.6 831.3 841.9 840.3 837.5

   Professional and Business Services 2,733.2 2,705.2 2,474.0 2,494.0 2,538.5 2,563.0 2,582.0 2,596.8

   Educational and Health Services 2,866.3 2,843.7 2,540.4 2,578.2 2,631.9 2,642.3 2,653.4 2,674.6

   Leisure and Hospitality 2,027.0 1,940.2 1,077.0 1,139.3 1,429.2 1,439.5 1,423.6 1,454.8

   Other Services 576.2 551.7 409.9 417.5 446.4 460.2 452.2 463.3

   Government 2,653.3 2,670.6 2,592.9 2,512.7 2,471.7 2,274.1 2,382.1 2,443.6

Seasonally Adjusted

Working-aged Population 31,184 31,191 31,200 31,209 31,219 31,230 31,244 31,258

Labor force 19,516 19,168 18,583 18,507 18,971 18,826 18,658 18,677

Employment 18,757 18,116 15,539 15,464 16,140 16,283 16,571 16,618

Unemployment 759 1,052 3,043 3,043 2,831 2,543 2,087 2,059

Unemployment Rate 3.9 5.5 16.4 16.4 14.9 13.5 11.2 11.0

LF Participation Rate 62.6 61.5 59.6 59.3 60.8 60.3 59.7 59.8

Total Nonfarm 17,604.5 17,394.0 14,988.7 15,137.6 15,689.0 15,772.5 15,886.3 15,982.3

          Total Private 14,972.7 14,760.5 12,437.2 12,671.6 13,249.5 13,347.1 13,395.7 13,506.0

   Natural Resources and Mining 22.7 22.7 21.7 22.8 22.2 21.9 21.5 21.3

   Construction 896.9 878.5 746.9 822.1 847.9 832.6 838.9 842.0

   Manufacturing 1,315.7 1,303.7 1,181.9 1,194.5 1,216.7 1,218.3 1,218.4 1,221.0

   Trade, Transportation and Utilities 3,063.9 3,055.0 2,659.4 2,682.8 2,786.0 2,821.9 2,845.0 2,875.6

   Information 588.2 586.3 509.5 504.1 513.8 515.3 515.5 515.7

   Financial Activities 851.7 852.9 826.8 826.9 831.8 837.2 838.9 838.3

   Professional and Business Services 2,743.2 2,718.9 2,483.6 2,504.5 2,540.7 2,554.2 2,573.4 2,589.1

   Educational and Health Services 2,853.8 2,828.5 2,525.9 2,569.8 2,643.5 2,676.5 2,685.7 2,685.3

   Leisure and Hospitality 2,055.3 1,960.4 1,072.9 1,130.6 1,406.2 1,413.1 1,405.9 1,454.3

   Other Services 581.3 553.6 408.6 413.5 440.7 456.1 452.5 463.4

   Government 2,631.8 2,633.5 2,551.5 2,466.0 2,439.5 2,425.4 2,490.6 2,476.3

California Labor Force and Job Numbers, Most Recent 8 Months

(Employment and Unemployment, Thousands of Persons)

(Nonfarm Payroll Employment, Thousands of Jobs) 
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Hours and Earnings  

INDUSTRY
Year Ago

Sep 19

Month Ago

Aug 20

Current

Sep 20

Year Ago

Sep 19

Month Ago

Aug 20

Current

Sep 20

Year Ago

Sep 19

Month Ago

Aug 20

Current

Sep 20

Total Private 35.0 35.8 34.8 $32.86 $34.77 $34.47 $1,150.10 $1,244.77 $1,199.56

Goods Producing 38.8 38.7 37.2 $35.06 $35.92 $35.95 $1,360.33 $1,390.10 $1,337.34

Private Service Providing 34.3 35.2 34.4 $32.42 $34.53 $34.18 $1,112.01 $1,215.46 $1,175.79

Construction 37.6 37.8 35.1 $37.54 $38.54 $38.70 $1,411.50 $1,456.81 $1,358.37

Manufacturing 39.7 39.7 39.4 $33.09 $33.87 $33.87 $1,313.67 $1,344.64 $1,334.48

Trade, Transportation, and Utilities 35.3 36.1 35.8 $25.13 $27.02 $27.03 $887.09 $975.42 $967.67

Information 37.4 38.2 37.0 $52.14 $53.54 $52.57 $1,950.04 $2,045.23 $1,945.09

Financial Activities 38.8 38.4 37.2 $39.47 $41.41 $41.26 $1,531.44 $1,590.14 $1,534.87

Professional and Business Services 37.6 38.2 36.9 $42.07 $44.35 $43.57 $1,581.83 $1,694.17 $1,607.73

Education and Health Services 34.3 34.5 33.9 $31.30 $32.39 $32.32 $1,073.59 $1,117.46 $1,095.65

Leisure and Hospitality 26.4 27.0 26.2 $19.87 $20.47 $20.86 $524.57 $552.69 $546.53

Other Services 32.1 34.0 32.7 $28.24 $30.56 $29.99 $906.50 $1,039.04 $980.67
Data may not add up exactly due to rounding 

 Industry Hours and Earnings                                                                                                                                      
Average Weekly Hours Average Hourly Earnings Average Weekly Earnings

Metropolitan Statistical Areas Hours and Earnings

AREA

Year Ago

Sep 19

Month Ago

Aug 20

Current

Sep 20

Year Ago

Sep 19

Month Ago

Aug 20

Current

Sep 20

Year Ago

Sep 19

Month Ago

Aug 20

Current

Sep 20

Anaheim-Santa Ana-Irvine MD 35.0 35.4 34.6 $32.54 $35.68 $35.49 $1,138.90 $1,263.07 $1,227.95

Bakersfield MSA 36.0 35.1 35.5 $28.51 $27.99 $27.98 $1,026.36 $982.45 $993.29

Chico MSA 33.3 34.4 32.7 $26.23 $26.57 $27.74 $873.46 $914.01 $907.10

El Centro MSA 32.4 34.1 34.2 $19.47 $19.39 $19.98 $630.83 $661.20 $683.32

Fresno MSA 34.8 36.4 35.4 $23.70 $24.73 $24.60 $824.76 $900.17 $870.84

Hanford Corcoran MSA 34.5 33.6 33.3 $21.92 $22.15 $22.39 $756.24 $744.24 $745.59

Los Angeles-Long Beach-Glendale MD 35.5 35.9 34.9 $31.92 $33.61 $33.36 $1,133.16 $1,206.60 $1,164.26

Madera MSA 32.5 33.7 33.0 $30.00 $24.94 $24.97 $975.00 $840.48 $824.01

Merced MSA 32.9 30.5 31.1 $20.57 $21.92 $21.16 $676.75 $668.56 $658.08

Modesto MSA 33.6 35.6 34.5 $25.76 $24.08 $24.43 $865.54 $857.25 $842.84

Napa MSA 34.6 36.5 35.2 $31.24 $29.63 $30.03 $1,080.90 $1,081.50 $1,057.06

Oakland-Hayward-Berkeley MD 35.5 36.5 35.3 $35.86 $36.99 $37.02 $1,273.03 $1,350.14 $1,306.81

Oxnard-Thousand Oaks-Ventura MSA 34.6 34.9 33.8 $29.54 $31.85 $31.36 $1,022.08 $1,111.57 $1,059.97

Redding MSA 34.7 31.8 30.4 $23.99 $23.53 $23.84 $832.45 $748.25 $724.74

Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario MSA 35.1 35.9 35.6 $24.68 $26.09 $26.20 $866.27 $936.63 $932.72

Sacramento--Roseville--Arden-Arcade MSA 34.0 35.1 34.1 $29.71 $30.99 $30.71 $1,010.14 $1,087.75 $1,047.21

Salinas MSA 34.6 34.9 33.8 $28.93 $29.29 $30.14 $1,000.98 $1,022.22 $1,018.73

San Diego-Carlsbad MSA 34.7 35.2 34.0 $30.68 $33.37 $33.77 $1,064.60 $1,174.62 $1,148.18

San Francisco-Redwood City-South San Francisco MD 35.7 36.5 34.7 $45.20 $48.86 $47.98 $1,613.64 $1,783.39 $1,664.91

San Jose-Sunnyvale-Santa Clara MSA 36.2 37.1 36.1 $47.13 $49.16 $48.41 $1,706.11 $1,823.84 $1,747.60

San Luis Obispo-Paso Robles-Arroyo 31.7 33.7 33.1 $23.39 $23.25 $23.39 $741.46 $783.53 $774.21

San Rafael MD 31.9 34.5 33.7 $33.13 $40.03 $39.38 $1,056.85 $1,381.04 $1,327.11

Santa Cruz-Watsonville MSA 33.9 36.4 35.8 $29.15 $30.21 $29.91 $988.19 $1,099.64 $1,070.78

Santa Maria-Santa Barbara MSA 34.1 34.0 32.9 $28.39 $28.32 $28.25 $968.10 $962.88 $929.43

Santa Rosa MSA 33.1 34.6 34.2 $29.16 $30.70 $30.71 $965.20 $1,062.22 $1,050.28

Stockton-Lodi MSA 34.1 33.9 32.8 $25.25 $26.28 $26.29 $861.03 $890.89 $862.31

Vallejo-Fairfield MSA 35.7 36.9 34.8 $29.15 $29.88 $29.22 $1,040.66 $1,102.57 $1,016.86

Visalia-Porterville MSA 33.5 33.8 32.1 $22.48 $23.86 $24.27 $753.08 $806.47 $779.07

Yuba City MSA 37.0 38.2 36.4 $23.13 $22.81 $22.88 $855.81 $871.34 $832.83

Data may not add due to rounding 

NOTE:  Hours and earnings data are based on reports of payrolls and the corresponding paid hours for all employees in California and its Metropolitan Statistical
Areas (MSA).  Hours and earnings are for private-sector employees.

HOURS:  Total hours during the pay period include all hours worked (including overtime hours), hours paid for standby or reporting time, and equivalent hours for which
employees received pay directly from the employer for sick leave, holidays, vacations, and other leave.  Average weekly hours are the total weekly hours divided by the

employees paid for those hours.

EARNINGS:  Average hourly earnings are on a "gross" basis.  Average weekly earnings are derived by multiplying average weekly hours estimates by average hourly
earnings estimates.

Average Weekly Hours Average Hourly Earnings Average Weekly Earnings
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Seven Sectors Gained Jobs, Four Sectors Lost Jobs in September 

Industry Sector Highlights 

Within nonfarm industries, seven sectors saw month-over job gains and four sectors experienced month-
over job losses. The sectors that gained jobs in September were: leisure and hospitality (48,400); trade, 
transportation and utilities (30,600); professional and business services (15,700); other services 
(10,900); construction (3,100); manufacturing (2,600); and information (200). The four sectors that lost 
jobs in September were: government (14,300); financial activities (600); education (400); and mining and 
logging (200).  

 Mining and Logging payrolls decreased by 200 jobs in September. This followed a 400-job loss in 
August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 1,100 jobs (4.9 percent).  

  

 Construction payrolls increased by 3,100 jobs in September. This followed a 6,300-job gain in   
August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 50,100 jobs (5.6 percent).  

 

 Manufacturing payrolls increased by 2,600 jobs in September. This followed a 100-job gain in   
August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 97,100 jobs (7.4 percent).  

 

 Trade, transportation, and utilities payrolls increased by 30,600 jobs in September. This followed a 
23,100-job gain in August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 174,100 jobs (5.7   
percent).  

 

 Information payrolls increased by 200 jobs in September. This followed a 200-job gain in August. 
Over the year, sector employment was down by 51,500 jobs (9.1 percent).  

 

 Financial activities payrolls decreased by 600 jobs in September. This followed a 1,700-job gain in 
August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 6,000 jobs (0.7 percent).  

 

 Professional and business services payrolls increased by 15,700 jobs in September. This followed 
a 19,200-job gain in August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 144,400 jobs (5.3 
percent).   

 

 Educational and health services payrolls decreased by 400 jobs in September. This followed a 
9,200-job gain in August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 138,600 jobs (4.9     
percent).  

 

 Leisure and hospitality payrolls increased by 48,400 jobs in September. This followed a 7,200-job 
loss in August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 579,300 jobs (28.5 percent).  

 

 Other services payrolls increased by 10,900 jobs in September. This followed a 3,600-job loss in 
August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 114,200 jobs (19.8 percent).  

 

 Government payrolls decreased by 14,300 jobs in September. This followed a 65,200-job gain in 
August. Over the year, sector employment was down by 132,500 jobs (5.1 percent).  
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YEAR-OVER CHANGE

Comparisons of Job Growth in 

California Industry Sectors
(Seasonally Adjusted, September 2020)
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California Area Trends 

 The lowest unemployment rate among California counties in September was 6.3 percent in Lassen County. 
There were four other counties that had rates below 7.0 percent: Marin County and Modoc County each had 
an unemployment rate of 6.5 percent, while Sierra County and Trinity County each had an employment rate 
of 6.7 percent. The highest unemployment rate in September was 21.5 percent in Imperial County. The  
comparable, not seasonally adjusted California unemployment rate was 10.8 percent in September.   

 The unemployment rate decreased in 41 of the 58 counties in September. Los Angeles County experienced 
the largest rate decrease (1.7 percent), while Alpine County and Yuba County each experienced the largest 
rate increase (0.3 percent). The statewide not seasonally adjusted unemployment rate decreased by 0.5  
percentage point from August 2020.  

 Over the year, the unemployment rate increased in all 58 counties. Los Angeles County experienced the 
largest rate increase (up 10.8 percent), while Modoc County had the smallest rate increase (up 1.9 percent). 
The statewide not seasonally adjusted unemployment rate increased by 7.2 percentage points from        
September 2019 to September 2020.  

 Current monthly payroll employment estimates are reported for 50 sub-state areas in California. Thirty-six of 
the 50 areas recorded month-over increases in nonfarm payrolls. The Los Angeles-Long Beach-Glendale 
MD experienced the largest month-over increase (37,600) while the Plumas County experienced the largest 
month-over loss (320 jobs).  

 All 50 sub-state areas recorded year-over employment losses, with the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Glendale 
MD showing the largest numerical job loss of 437,100 jobs (9.6 percent) and Mono County showing the   
largest percentage loss of 30.9 percent (2,290 jobs). Alpine County experienced the smallest numerical    
decline of 60 jobs (10.0 percent) while Madera MSA experienced the smallest percentage decrease, down 
3.4 percent (80 jobs).    

 Among the ten California areas with more than 270,000 nonfarm jobs, September 2020 unemployment rates 
varied from a low of 7.1 percent in the San Jose-Sunnyvale-Santa Clara MSA to a high of 15.1 percent in the 
Los Angeles-Long Beach-Glendale MD. Year-over change in nonfarm jobs ranged from a decrease of 7.1 
percent in the Fresno MSA to an decrease of 11.3 percent in the Oakland-Hayward-Berkley MSA.  

     (See chart below)   
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YEAR AGO MONTH AGO CURRENT MONTH-OVER CHANGE YEAR-OVER CHANGE RANK BY

AREA Sep 19 Aug 20 Sep 20 Number Percent Number Percent Yr Over Pct

Revised Preliminary

Statewide 17,438,700 15,807,800 15,967,600 159,800 1.0%  -1,471,100 -8.4%  

Sum of Areas 17,109,320 15,443,860 15,568,180 124,320 0.8%  -1,541,140 -9.0%  

Alpine County 600 550 540 -10 -1.8%  -60 -10.0%  30    

Amador County 12,780 11,250 11,190 -60 -0.5%  -1,590 -12.4%  45    

Anaheim-Santa Ana-Irvine MD 1,673,000 1,481,100 1,511,200 30,100 2.0%  -161,800 -9.7%  28    

Bakersfield MSA 275,500 249,900 251,200 1,300 0.5%  -24,300 -8.8%  19    

Calaveras County 9,760 8,850 8,670 -180 -2.0%  -1,090 -11.2%  39    

Chico MSA 81,400 73,100 73,600 500 0.7%  -7,800 -9.6%  25    

Colusa County 7,050 6,390 6,300 -90 -1.4%  -750 -10.6%  35    

Del Norte County 8,280 7,630 7,410 -220 -2.9%  -870 -10.5%  33    

El Centro MSA 52,500 49,100 48,800 -300 -0.6%  -3,700 -7.0%  7    

Fresno MSA 364,900 337,700 339,000 1,300 0.4%  -25,900 -7.1%  8    

Glenn County 7,350 6,770 6,870 100 1.5%  -480 -6.5%  6    

Hanford-Corcoran MSA 41,600 38,400 38,600 200 0.5%  -3,000 -7.2%  9    

Humboldt County 51,100 45,600 46,300 700 1.5%  -4,800 -9.4%  23    

Inyo County 7,780 6,890 6,840 -50 -0.7%  -940 -12.1%  44    

Lake County 16,120 14,840 15,110 270 1.8%  -1,010 -6.3%  4    

Lassen County 9,590 8,530 8,670 140 1.6%  -920 -9.6%  26    

Los Angeles-Long Beach-Glendale MD 4,566,400 4,091,700 4,129,300 37,600 0.9%  -437,100 -9.6%  24    

Madera MSA 40,200 38,300 38,400 100 0.3%  -1,800 -4.5%  2    

Mariposa County 5,930 5,460 5,340 -120 -2.2%  -590 -9.9%  29    

Mendocino County 31,850 28,420 28,190 -230 -0.8%  -3,660 -11.5%  41    

Merced MSA 71,600 65,100 66,300 1,200 1.8%  -5,300 -7.4%  12    

Modesto MSA 183,900 167,100 168,300 1,200 0.7%  -15,600 -8.5%  18    

Modoc County 2,330 2,250 2,250 0 0.0%  -80 -3.4%  1    

Mono County 7,400 5,360 5,110 -250 -4.7%  -2,290 -30.9%  50    

Napa MSA 76,900 68,900 69,000 100 0.1%  -7,900 -10.3%  32    

Nevada County 32,730 28,920 29,260 340 1.2%  -3,470 -10.6%  34    

Oakland-Hayward-Berkeley MD 1,183,200 1,043,200 1,049,700 6,500 0.6%  -133,500 -11.3%  40    

Oxnard-Thousand Oaks-Ventura MSA 310,000 285,000 287,400 2,400 0.8%  -22,600 -7.3%  10    

Plumas County 7,220 6,750 6,430 -320 -4.7%  -790 -10.9%  37    

Redding MSA 69,300 64,400 64,900 500 0.8%  -4,400 -6.3%  5    

Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario MSA 1,540,400 1,408,900 1,416,400 7,500 0.5%  -124,000 -8.0%  17    

Sacramento-Roseville-Arden Arcade MSA 1,019,900 936,600 941,900 5,300 0.6%  -78,000 -7.6%  14    

Salinas MSA 146,000 129,100 130,200 1,100 0.9%  -15,800 -10.8%  36    

San Diego-Carlsbad MSA 1,502,300 1,372,900 1,384,600 11,700 0.9%  -117,700 -7.8%  16    

San Francisco-Redwood City-South San Francisco MD 1,184,700 1,064,900 1,065,700 800 0.1%  -119,000 -10.0%  31    

San Jose-Sunnyvale-Santa Clara MSA 1,145,900 1,057,700 1,062,100 4,400 0.4%  -83,800 -7.3%  11    

San Luis Obispo-Paso Robles-Arroyo Grande MSA 118,300 103,200 104,600 1,400 1.4%  -13,700 -11.6%  42    

San Rafael MD 117,200 105,900 106,200 300 0.3%  -11,000 -9.4%  22    

Santa Cruz-Watsonville MSA 103,300 90,600 91,100 500 0.6%  -12,200 -11.8%  43    

Santa Maria-Santa Barbara MSA 186,200 169,400 172,100 2,700 1.6%  -14,100 -7.6%  13    

Santa Rosa MSA 212,600 192,000 192,200 200 0.1%  -20,400 -9.6%  27    

Sierra County 670 540 580 40 7.4%  -90 -13.4%  47    

Siskiyou County 13,690 11,680 11,870 190 1.6%  -1,820 -13.3%  46    

Stockton-Lodi MSA 249,400 227,400 230,000 2,600 1.1%  -19,400 -7.8%  15    

Tehama County 17,670 15,930 16,080 150 0.9%  -1,590 -9.0%  20    

Trinity County 2,990 2,780 2,660 -120 -4.3%  -330 -11.0%  38    

Tuolumne County 18,330 15,570 15,510 -60 -0.4%  -2,820 -15.4%  49    

Vallejo-Fairfield MSA 144,100 129,200 130,900 1,700 1.3%  -13,200 -9.2%  21    

Visalia-Porterville MSA 129,800 121,100 122,200 1,100 0.9%  -7,600 -5.9%  3    

Yuba City MSA 47,600 41,000 41,100 100 0.2%  -6,500 -13.7%  48    

Nonfarm Payroll Employment by California Area
(Number of Jobs, Not Seasonally Adjusted)

Data may not add to total due to rounding.

Source:  EDD, Labor Market Information Division, Current Employment Statistics (CES) Program.
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Aug 20 Sep 19

AREA / COUNTY RANK             LABOR FORCE          EMPLOYMENT  UNEMPLOYMENT  RATE (%) Month-Ago Year-Ago

CALIFORNIA --- 18,761,200 16,744,000 2,017,200 10.8% 11.3% 3.6%

ALAMEDA 37 806,200 731,400 74,900 9.3% 9.5% 2.6%

ALPINE 52 460 410 50 10.7% 10.4% 5.0%

AMADOR 31 14,150 12,920 1,230 8.7% 8.9% 3.1%

BUTTE 28 93,900 85,900 8,000 8.5% 8.6% 4.0%

CALAVERAS 14 20,320 18,810 1,510 7.4% 7.2% 3.1%

COLUSA 49 9,850 8,810 1,040 10.6% 10.4% 6.8%

CONTRA COSTA 37 536,000 486,200 49,800 9.3% 9.4% 2.7%

DEL NORTE 33 9,130 8,320 810 8.8% 9.0% 4.9%

EL DORADO 17 88,800 82,200 6,600 7.5% 7.6% 3.0%

FRESNO 47 442,500 396,500 45,900 10.4% 10.3% 5.6%

GLENN 12 12,650 11,730 920 7.3% 7.7% 4.6%

HUMBOLDT 18 59,600 55,000 4,500 7.6% 8.2% 2.9%

IMPERIAL 58 67,800 53,300 14,600 21.5% 22.0% 19.3%

INYO 12 8,130 7,540 590 7.3% 7.2% 2.8%

KERN 56 369,100 323,500 45,700 12.4% 12.4% 6.2%

KINGS 43 55,200 49,500 5,700 10.3% 10.1% 6.0%

LAKE 30 28,680 26,200 2,480 8.6% 8.5% 4.0%

LASSEN 1 9,150 8,580 570 6.3% 6.4% 3.4%

LOS ANGELES 57 4,942,400 4,196,300 746,100 15.1% 16.8% 4.3%

MADERA 39 61,600 55,800 5,800 9.4% 9.5% 5.3%

MARIN 2 133,400 124,700 8,600 6.5% 6.8% 2.0%

MARIPOSA 25 7,660 7,010 650 8.4% 8.3% 3.1%

MENDOCINO 24 36,670 33,620 3,050 8.3% 8.5% 3.1%

MERCED 49 114,600 102,500 12,100 10.6% 10.7% 5.8%

MODOC 2 3,030 2,830 200 6.5% 6.3% 4.6%

MONO 53 6,610 5,870 740 11.2% 11.3% 3.4%

MONTEREY 33 194,200 177,200 17,100 8.8% 8.9% 3.5%

NAPA 18 71,500 66,000 5,400 7.6% 8.0% 2.3%

NEVADA 14 45,780 42,380 3,390 7.4% 7.8% 2.8%

ORANGE 35 1,571,600 1,429,300 142,200 9.0% 9.5% 2.5%

PLACER 7 181,300 168,400 12,800 7.1% 7.4% 2.7%

PLUMAS 20 7,540 6,950 590 7.8% 7.8% 4.7%

RIVERSIDE 48 1,084,100 969,900 114,200 10.5% 10.7% 4.0%

SACRAMENTO 42 703,700 634,800 68,900 9.8% 9.9% 3.2%

SAN BENITO 31 30,400 27,700 2,700 8.7% 8.8% 3.8%

SAN BERNARDINO 43 951,900 853,800 98,200 10.3% 10.3% 3.5%

SAN DIEGO 35 1,560,000 1,419,100 140,900 9.0% 9.5% 2.9%

SAN FRANCISCO 25 564,600 517,100 47,500 8.4% 8.5% 1.9%

SAN JOAQUIN 54 323,000 286,200 36,800 11.4% 11.4% 4.9%

SAN LUIS OBISPO 10 130,100 120,800 9,400 7.2% 7.6% 2.5%

SAN MATEO 7 439,900 408,600 31,300 7.1% 7.2% 1.8%

SANTA BARBARA 14 211,700 196,100 15,600 7.4% 7.6% 3.0%

SANTA CLARA 6 1,023,900 951,700 72,100 7.0% 7.2% 2.3%

SANTA CRUZ 22 128,700 118,300 10,400 8.1% 8.5% 3.3%

SHASTA 20 72,600 66,900 5,700 7.8% 7.9% 3.7%

SIERRA 4 1,250 1,170 80 6.7% 7.3% 3.8%

SISKIYOU 28 15,920 14,570 1,350 8.5% 8.7% 4.5%

SOLANO 41 202,600 182,900 19,700 9.7% 9.8% 3.2%

SONOMA 10 250,900 232,800 18,100 7.2% 7.5% 2.3%

STANISLAUS 43 237,100 212,800 24,300 10.3% 10.3% 4.8%

SUTTER 43 41,200 36,900 4,200 10.3% 10.1% 5.0%

TEHAMA 23 24,630 22,620 2,010 8.2% 8.4% 4.4%

TRINITY 4 4,340 4,050 290 6.7% 6.5% 3.9%

TULARE 55 190,600 167,300 23,300 12.2% 12.3% 7.9%

TUOLUMNE 40 19,400 17,540 1,860 9.6% 9.8% 3.6%

VENTURA 25 407,300 373,100 34,100 8.4% 8.7% 3.3%

YOLO 7 103,800 96,400 7,400 7.1% 7.2% 3.2%

YUBA 49 28,100 25,100 3,000 10.6% 10.3% 4.9%

NOTE:   Unemployment rates are calculated from unrounded labor force and unemployment level data.

NOTE:  The 'RANK' assigned to  each county is a whole number based on the ascending order o f unemployment rates for the current month (e.g.,the   

county with the lowest unemployment rate is assigned a 'RANK' o f 1; conversely, the county with the highest rate is assigned a 'RANK' o f 58).

SOURCE: EDD, Labor M arket Information Division, Current Economic Statistics Group.

September 2020, revised August 2020 and September 2019; Not Seasonally Adjusted

2019 Benchmark
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More Initial Claims in September than in August 
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   Disability Insurance Program 
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GLOSSARY 

Current Population Survey (CPS) or “Household Survey”.  The monthly survey of households from which are derived estimates of 

civilian labor force, employment, unemployment, and unemployment rate for Los Angeles County and the Balance of California.  The 

CPS is a stratified random sample conducted by the Bureau of the Census for the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS). 

Employment, Civilian.  As measured by the Current Population Survey (CPS), consists of civilian or noninstitutional workers 16 

years of age and older who (a) during the survey week, worked as paid employees, or in their own business or farm or profession, or who 

worked 15 hours or more as unpaid workers in a family enterprise, and (b) were not working but who had jobs or businesses from which 

they were temporarily absent because of illness, inclement weather, vacation, work stoppage or labor management dispute, or personal 

reasons, whether or not they were paid for the time-off. 

Hispanic.  An ethnic classification that includes persons of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or any other nationality based on the 

Spanish cultures or languages; persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race. 

Hours of Work.  The number of hours worked during the survey week. Persons who worked at least 35 hours during the survey 

week are designated as full-time; persons who worked less than 35 hours are considered part-time. 

Labor Force, Civilian.  Those individuals, 16 years of age and older, who were working or actively seeking work during the 

survey week; also, the aggregration of civilian employment and civilian unemployment. 

Labor Force Participation Rate.  The civilian labor force expressed as a percentage of the civilian noninstitutional population. 

Nonfarm (Nonagricultural) Wage and Salary Employment.  The count of all full-time and part-time employees (including employees 

on paid vacation or paid sick leave), by industry, who worked in or received compensation from nonfarm establishments for any part of 

the pay period including the 12th of the month; employees involved in labor management disputes are not included. Hours and earnings 

data by industry are also collected as part of this survey. 

Population, Civilian.  As defined by the Current Population Survey (CPS), includes persons 16 years of age and older who 

reside in the 50 United States, and are not institutionalized or on active duty in the Armed Forces. 

Race.  The Current Population Survey (CPS) requests the respondent to identify the race of all members of the household, 16 

years of age and older. The three racial categories identified on the survey instrument are White, Black, and Other.   

   Black -  A racial classification for persons with origins related to any of the black racial groups of Africa. 

   Other -  The “Other” racial group includes Asians and Pacific Islanders, as well as native americans such as American Indians and 

                 Alaskan Natives. 

   White -  A racial classification for persons with origins related to any of the original peoples of Europe, North Africa, or the Middle East. 

Seasonal Adjustment.  The removal of the effects of regular periodic events such as weather conditions, holidays, and school 

schedules from labor force and payroll employment data.  The X-12 ARIMA is the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) recommended 

seasonal adjustment program used to seasonally adjust these time series data. 

Survey Week.  Refers to the week, each month, that includes the 12th during which the Current Population Survey (CPS) is 

conducted. 

Unemployment, Civilian.  Comprised of noninstitutionalized civilians who did not work but made specific efforts to find a job 

within the past four weeks and were available for work (except for temporary illness) during the survey week.  Also included as 

unemployed are those who did not work but were available for work and (a) were waiting to be recalled to a job from which they had been 

laid off or  

(b) waiting to begin a new job within thirty days.  (See also Unemployment, Duration of and Reasons for.) 

Unemployment, Duration of.  The length of time (including the current survey week) during which they have been classified as 

unemployed and looking for work.  For persons on layoff, duration of unemployment represents the number of weeks since the 

termination of their most recent employment. 

Unemployment, Reasons for.  The unemployed are classified into one of four major groups:  

   Job losers - Persons whose employment ended involuntarily and who immediately began looking for work. 

   Job leavers - Persons who quit their job or otherwise terminated their employment voluntarily and immediately began looking for 

                          work. 

   Re-entrants - Persons who worked previously but have been out of the labor force for a period of time before actively seeking work 

                           again. 

   New entrants - Persons who are seeking employment for the first time (i.e., they have never previously held a job). 

Unemployment Rate.  The number of unemployed individuals expressed as a percentage of the civilian labor force. 
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NOTE TO OUR READERS: 
 

The Employment Development Department’s Labor Market Information Division (LMID) collects the labor market 
information presented in this report on a monthly basis, as an agent for the United States Department of Labor, Bureau 
of Labor Statistics (BLS). 

 
Information presented is derived from BLS labor force models, Current Population Survey (CPS), Local Area 
Unemployment Statistics (LAUS), or the Current Employment Statistics (CES) survey. 

 
The CPS measures levels of employment and unemployment through a statewide monthly survey of approximately 
5,100 households. This survey collects information on the employment status of each member of these households, 16 
years of age and over. Members of these households who are working at more than one job are counted as employed 
only once. The data reflect the county where the person lives. 

 

The CES survey contacts approximately 71,000 businesses in California each month and collects information as to the 
number of jobs on the payroll for that month. Individuals who hold more than one job are counted once for each job. The 
data reflect the county where the job is located. These data, which present employment by industry division, are 
commonly referred to as the “establishment survey” or the “wage and salary employment series.” Each month the CES 
Program releases “Preliminary” employment and hours and earnings data for the prior month; also, “Revised” data are 
published for the month preceding the prior month. Once LMID and BLS have verified the “Revised” data, they remain 
unchanged until the new benchmark is completed in March of the following year. 

 
The LAUS county data are estimated using a BLS prescribed multi-step estimation process, incorporating a variety of 
information including, but not limited to, CES survey data, agricultural employment, and unemployment claims data for 
local areas. The estimates of county employment/unemployment are adjusted so that all areas add to the statewide 
total, which is derived from BLS-developed regression models. The data reflect the county where the person lives. 

 
Seasonally adjusted labor force data are depicted in some charts. The seasonal adjustment process is used to remove 
typical seasonal employment fluctuations from a time series. Seasonal activities, which affect employment, occur at 
various times throughout the year (e.g., additional hiring by retail stores during the Christmas season). 

 

This workforce product was funded by a grant awarded by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Employment and Training 
Administration. The product was created by the recipient and does not necessarily reflect the official position of the U.S. 
Department of Labor. The Department of Labor makes no guarantees, warranties, or assurances of any kind, express or 
implied, with respect to such information, including any information on linked sites and including, but not limited to, 
accuracy of the information or its completeness, timeliness, usefulness, adequacy, continued availability, or ownership. 
This product is copyrighted by the institution that created it. Internal use by an organization and/or personal use by an 
individual for non-commercial purposes is permissible. All other uses require the authorization of the copyright owner. 

 
 

 

                                                                    This publication is available in PDF at 

                                                                          www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov 
 

 

 

             Want to subscribe to the California Labor Market Review? You will be 

notified as soon as the latest edition is available. Here’s how. Send a request with your 

email address to  Margaret.robinson@edd.ca.gov or Michael.martinez2@edd.ca.gov 

 



 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  

LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY  

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 

The California State Employment Development Department (EDD) is a recipient of federal 

and state funds, is an equal opportunity employer/program, and is in compliance with 

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

Special requests for alternate formats need to be made by calling 916-651-6592.  

                                                                                                                                                    

                                                           
 

 

                                           


